

Nos. 19-431 & 19-454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR SAINTS
PETER AND PAUL HOME,
Petitioner,
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF
THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,
Petitioner,
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.,
AMERICAN ATHEISTS, INC., AND THE
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NICHOLAS J. LITTLE
CENTER FOR INQUIRY, INC.
1012 14th St. NW
Suite 205
Washington, D.C. 20005

GEOFFREY T. BLACKWELL
AMERICAN ATHEISTS
718 7th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001

EDWARD TABASH
Counsel of Record
11500 West Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 279-5120
etabash@centerforinquiry.org
MONICA L. MILLER
AMERICAN HUMANIST
ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington DC 20036

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO AN EXEMPTION	5
A. Permissive religious exemptions to laws of general applicability are sub- ject to Establishment Clause Review....	5
B. The enjoined exemption violates the Establishment Clause by burdening third parties.....	7
II. PETITIONER CANNOT DEMON- STRATE A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN ON ITS RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	11
A. Any cognizable burden was relieved by the prior accommodation.....	11
B. A requirement to inform the govern- ment that one has a religious objection to a regulation is not a “substantial” burden.....	14
C. Compliance penalties are not a “sub- stantial burden.”.....	17
III. PETITIONER’S CASE DOES NOT CON- CERN A BURDEN ON RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, BUT RATHER AN ATTEMPT TO LEGISLATE THROUGH THE COURTS.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN ENSURING THE WIDESPREAD AVAILABILITY OF CONTRACEPTIVE SERVICES TO WOMEN	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adams v. Commr.</i> , 170 F. 3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert denied</i> 528 U.S. 1117 (2000).....	21
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986).....	21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	6
<i>Edison Co. v. Labor Bd.</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	15
<i>Empl. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	7, 8
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	9
<i>Geneva College v. Sec. U.S. HHS</i> , 778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Unaio do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7, 8, 13, 18
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	9
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	6
<i>Penn. v. President United States</i> , 930 F.3d 543 (3rd Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. HHS</i> , 772 F.3rd 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	14, 16
<i>Richardson v. Perales</i> , 402 U.S. 389 (1971).....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	5, 6
<i>T.W.A. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	9
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Empl. Sec.</i> <i>Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	25
<i>Trump v. Penn.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 918 (2020).....	2
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9, 22, 23, 26
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2007 (2016).....	23
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 575 U.S. 909 (2015).....	17
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F. 3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius</i> , 743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2015).....	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	24
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	13, 18
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016).....	14, 17
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
1 U.S.C. § 1	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a).....	2, 8
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	12
50 U.S.C. § 3806(j).....	18
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
§ 2000bb-1(a)	12
§ 2000bb-1(b).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.15.....	13, 19
21 C.F.R. § 1307.03	13
21 C.F.R. § 1308.11	18
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713	12
32 C.F.R. § 1636.2	19
32 C.F.R. § 1636.6	19
32 C.F.R. § 1636.8	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(iv).....	12
45 C.F.R. § 147.131ff.....	12
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Administration issues final rules on coverage of certain recommended preventive services without cost sharing</i> , HHS (July. 10, 2015) available at https://wayback.archiveit.org/3926/20170127190158/https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2015/07/10/administration-issues-final-rules-on-coverage-of-certain-recommended-preventive-services-without-cost-sharing.html (last visited Apr. 1, 2020)	13
CVS, <i>Plan D One-Step Emergency Contraception Tablet</i> , https://www.cvs.com/shop/plan-b-one-step-emergency-contraceptive-tablet-prodid-876669 (last visited Apr. 1, 2020).....	28
Frederick M. Gedicks & Rebecca G. Van Tassell, <i>RFRA Exemptions from the Contraception Mandate: An Unconstitutional Accommodation of Religion</i> , 49 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Rev. 343 (2014).....	28
J.J. Frost, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Return on Investment: A Fuller Assessment of the Benefits and Cost Saving of the US Publicly Funded Family Planning Program</i> , 92 Milibank Q. 667 (2014).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>The Religious Freedom Restoration Act is Unconstitutional, Period</i> , 1 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1 (1998-99) . . .	7
Planned Parenthood, <i>IUD</i> , https://www.plannedparenthood.org/learn/birth-control/iud (last visited Apr. 1, 2020).....	27
Planned Parenthood, <i>Emergency Contraception (Morning-After Pill)</i> , https://www.plannedparenthood.org/get-care/our-services/emergency-contraceptive (last visited Apr. 1, 2020).....	28
<i>Substantial</i> , <i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th Ed. 2019)	15
<i>Substantial</i> , <i>New Oxford Am. Dictionary</i> (3d Ed., Oxford U. Press 2010).....	15
